Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from its variable rate bank loans and fixed deposits.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates on variable rate bank loans and a change of 10 basis points (bp) in interest
rates on fixed deposits at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss before tax and equity by the
amounts shown below.

ROXY-PACIFIC HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018178

Notes to the
financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

32	 Financial risk management (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (Continued)

The magnitude represents management’s assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under normal economic
conditions. This analysis has not taken into account the associated tax effects and assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit before tax Equity
 increase/(decrease)  increase/(decrease)

10 bp*/ 10 bp*/ 10 bp*/ 10 bp*/
100 bp# 100 bp# 100 bp# 100 bp#

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 31 December 2018
Fixed deposits 160 (160) 160 (160)
Variable rate bank loans (8,169) 8,169 (8,169) 8,169

(8,009) 8,009 (8,009) 8,009

At 31 December 2017
Fixed deposits 206 (206) 206 (206)
Variable rate bank loans (6,002) 6,002 (6,002) 6,002

(5,796) 5,796 (5,796) 5,796

At 1 January 2017
Fixed deposits 226 (226) 226 (226)
Variable rate bank loans (4,753) 4,753 (4,753) 4,753

(4,527) 4,527 (4,527) 4,527

Profit before tax Equity
 increase/(decrease)  increase/(decrease)

10 bp*/ 10 bp*/ 10 bp*/ 10 bp*/
100 bp# 100 bp# 100 bp# 100 bp#

The Company $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 31 December 2018
Fixed deposits 139 (139) 139 (139)
Variable rate bank loans (647) 647 (647) 647

(508) 508 (508) 508

At 31 December 2017
Fixed deposits 157 (157) 157 (157)
Variable rate bank loans (87) 87 (87) 87

70 (70) 70 (70)

At 1 January 2017
Fixed deposits 147 (147) 147 (147)
Variable rate bank loans (632) 632 (632) 632

(485) 485 (485) 485

*	 Fixed deposits
#	 Variable rate bank loans

ROXY-PACIFIC HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018 179

Notes to the
financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

32	 Financial risk management (Continued)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group is exposed to currency risk on financial assets and financial liabilities that are denominated in a currency other
than the functional currencies of the respective Group entities. The currencies that give rise to foreign currency risk are
primarily the United States dollar, Hong Kong Dollar, New Zealand Dollar and the Australian dollar.